Tenth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm

GREAT BRITAIN GOLD COINS

2981*
Gallo-Belgic, Imported to Britain, uninscribed coinage, Gallo-
Belgic C, Ambiani type, (c.90 - 80 B.C.), gold stater, (6.37
grams), obv. Celticized abstracted head of Apollo left, with
worn features, rev. Celticized horse to right, with crescent
and dot below horse, (S.5, Mack SCBI No0.26, Van A. 44).
Very fine and rare.

$2,000

2982*
James I, (1603-25), second coinage, half length second bust,
unite, mm. rose (S.2618). Flan crack, mount removed from
edge, scratches on obverse and reverse, fine/very fine.

$950

2983*
James I, (1603-1625), second coinage, unite, fifth bust, mm.
crescent, issued 1617-1618, (9.67 grams), (5.2620, N.2085).
Crack in edge, obverse scratch, even wear, otherwise very
good/nearly fine.

$500

2984*
William and Mary, guinea, 1691, elephant and castle below,
(5.3427). Good fine.

$1,300

2985*
George 11, old head, gold five guineas, 1748 (S.3666). Nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$20,000

2986*
George |1, young head, half guinea, 1734 (S.3681A). Nearly
extremely fine/extremely fine and rare.

$1,500

2987*
George I, old head, half guinea, 1756 (S.3685). Nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$1,000

2988
George Ill, guinea, fourth bust, 1775 (S.3728). Has been
mounted and worn, otherwise fine.

$400

2989
George 1ll, guinea, fifth head or spade type, 1789, 1790
and 1795 (S.3729). The first plugged, all ex mounts, fair
- very good. (3)

$900

2990
George I, guinea, 1790, fifth or spade type (S.3729). Holed,
good fine.

$250

2991
George lll, guinea, fifth bust or spade type, 1791 (S.3729).
Has been mounted, edge filed at top, fine.

$350

2992*
George Ill, fourth head half guinea, 1786 (S.3734). Fine/
nearly very fine.

$250



2993
George I, fifth bust, spade type half guinea, 1794 (S.3735).
Has been mounted, fair/very good.

$150

2994
George 111, half guinea, sixth head, 1803 (S.3736); third
guinea, second head 1804 (S.3740). Both ex mounts, good
fine; fine. (2)

$200

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

2995*
George Ill, seventh head, half guinea, 1804 (S.3737). Nearly
extremely fine and scarce.

$500

2996
George llI, first head, third guinea, 1797 (S.3738). Obverse
scratch, fine/nearly very fine.

$160

2997*
George 1, first head, third guinea, 1798 (S.3738). Nearly
very fine.

$200

2998*
George I, new coinage, sovereign, 1817 (S.3785). Good
extremely fine.

$2,000

Ex A.J. Morley Collection.

2999
George Il1, new coinage, sovereign, 1817 (S.3785). Has been
mounted otherwise fine.

$300

3000
George 1, new coinage, sovereign, 1820 (S.3785C) open 2
close to 8. Evenly worn, nearly fine.

$400

3001
George Il1, new coinage, sovereign, 1820 (S.3785c). Has
been sweated in a mount otherwise very good.

$300
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3002*
George 1V, bare head two pounds, 1823 (S.3798). Surface
marks otherwise good extremely fine.

$2,000

3003*
George 1V, proof two pounds, 1826 (S.3799). Nearly
extremely fine.

$4,500

3004*
George 1V, sovereign, 1821 (S.3800). Mount removed from
top of St. George with damage to F:D: otherwise good very
fine.

$500

3005*
George 1V, sovereign, 1822 (S.3800). A little polished
otherwise very fine.

$850
Ex W.E. Purnell Collection.

3006*
George 1V, bare head sovereign, 1825 (S.3801). Slight rim
damage, fine/good fine.

$500

Ex W.E. Purnell Collection.



3007*
George IV, bare head sovereign, 1826 (S.3801). Nearly very
fine.

$500

3008*
George IV, bare head sovereign, 1827 (5.3801). Small minor
surface marks, otherwise good very fine.

$1,000

3009*
George IV, laureate head half sovereign 1825 (S.3803). Rim
scrapes and cuts otherwise good extremely fine.

$500

3010*
William 1V, sovereign, 1832 (S.3829B). Very fine/good very
fine.

$750

Ex W.E. Purnell Collection.

3011*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, five pounds, 1887 (S.3864).
Nearly uncirculated.

$2,000

3012
Queen Victoria, young head sovereigns, shield reverse 1845
(5.3852), 1855 (S.3852C), 1862 (S.3852D) and 1865, die
19 (S.3853). Good very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$1,250
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3013
Queen Victoria, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1849, 1853
(5.3852 C), 1862 (S.3852D), 1869, die no 44 (S.3853). Fine
- very fine. (4)

$1,100

3014
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, shield reverse, 1869
die 34, and die 50, (5.3853) (2), 1871 die 21, 1872 die 15
(5.3853). Very fine - good very fine. (4)

$1,100

3015
Queen Victoria, young head shield reverse sovereign, 1872
die no.5 (S.3853B). Nearly very fine/very fine.

$300

3016
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, sovereigns, 1891 (S.3866C);
Edward VII, sovereigns, 1902, 1905, 1907-10 (S.3969). Fine
- uncirculated. (7)

$1,950

3017
Queen Victoria to George V, sovereigns, old head 1893 and
1898 (5.3874); 1907, 1908 and 1910 (3) (S.3969); 1911,
1912 and 1915 (S.3996). Good fine - nearly uncirculated.
(10)

$2,750

3018
Queen Victoria - George V, sovereigns, 1895 (2), 1899, 1911.
Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$1,050
3019
Queen Victoria, half sovereign, 1845 (S.3859). Very good.
$140
3020*

Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1850, (S.3859).
Nearly very fine and rare.
$250

3021
Queen Victoria, young head half sovereigns 1852, (S.3859)
(S5.3859A), 1864 (S.3860), 1873 die No 8, 1876 die no 17
(5.3860D), 1884 (S.3861). Fair - good fine. (6)

$800

3022*
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1853, (S.3859).
Nearly extremely fine.

$250



3023
Queen Victoria - George V, half sovereign, 1853 (S.3852C),
1908 (S.3974B); sovereign, 1914 (5.3996). Poor - extremely
fine. (3)

$450

3024*
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1866 (die 33),
(5.3860). Very fine.

$150

3025*
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1871 (die 7),
(S.3860). Very fine or better.

$200

3026
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1872 (die 106),

(S5.3860D). Very fine.
3027*

Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1872 (die 163),
(S.3860D). Good very fine.

$160

$200

3028*
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1873 (die 301),
(S5.3860D). Extremely fine.

$300

3029*
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1876 (die 78),
(S.3860E). Good very fine.

$220

3030
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1877 (die 20),
(S.3860E). Nearly very fine.

$160
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3031*
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1878 (die 147),
(S.3860E). Good very fine.

$180

3032
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1883 no die
number, (5.3861). Very fine.

$140

3033*

Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1884 no die

number, (S.3861). With old red patination, extremely fine.
$250

3034
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1885 no die
number, (S.3861). Good fine.

$130

3035

Queen Victoria, half sovereigns, 1885 (S.3861), 1896

(5.3878); George V, 1914 (S.4006). Fine - very fine. (3)
$450

3036*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereign 1887
(5.3869). Nearly uncirculated.

$180

3037
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereigns, 1887 and
1892 (S.3869, 3869C); old head half sovereigns, 1897, 1899
and 1900 (S.3878). Fine - very fine. (5)

$650

3038
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereign, 1892
(5.3869D). Nearly very fine.

$150

3039*
Queen Victoria, veiled head, half sovereign, 1894 (S.3878).
Nearly uncirculated.

$160



3040
Queen Victoria, veiled head, half sovereign, 1894 (S.3878).
Polished, nearly extremely fine.

$140

3041
Queen Victoria, veiled head, half sovereign, 1900 (S.3878).
Polished, good very fine.

$140

3042*
Edward VII, matte proof five pounds, 1902 (S.3966). Rubbed
otherwise good extremely fine.

$2,000
3043
Edwad VII, sovereign, 1906 (S.3969). Good very fine.
$280
3044

Edward VII, matte proof half sovereign, 1902 (S.3974).
Rubbed otherwise good extremely fine.
$200

3045
Edward VII, half sovereigns, 1902, 1907, 1909 (S.3974A,;
3074B); George V, half sovereigns, 1911, 1912, 1913
(S5.4006). Fine - good very fine. (6)

$800

3046
Edward VII, half sovereigns, 1902, 1910 (S.3974A,3974B).
Fine - very fine.(2)

$260
3047
Edward VII, half sovereign, 1903 (S.3974A). Very fine.
$120
3048

Edward VII, half sovereign 1909 (S.3974B). Nearly
extremely fine.

$150
3049
Edward VII, half sovereign, 1910 (S.3974B). Very fine.
$150
3050

George V, sovereigns, 1911, 1912, 1913 and 1915 (S.3996).
Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (4)
$1,100

3051
Elizabeth I1, sovereigns, 1957 (S.4124), 1958, 1968 (5.4125).
Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$850
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3052
Elizabeth I, sovereigns, 1958 (S.4125). Nearly uncirculated.
8

$2,200

3053
Elizabeth 11, sovereigns, 1958 and 1966 (S.4125). Nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$550

3054
Elizabeth Il, gold proof set, two pounds, sovereign and half
sovereign, 1983 (S.PGS04). In case of issue with certificate,
FDC.

$900

3055
Elizabeth 11, gold proof set, two pounds, sovereign and half
sovereign, 1983 (S.PGS04). In case of issue with certificate,
FDC.

$900

3056
Elizabeth 11, gold proof set, five pounds, sovereign and half
sovereign, 1984 (S.PGSO05). In case of issue with certificate,
FDC.

$1,500

3057*

Elizabeth 11, proof gold sovereign, 1489-1989 500th
Anniversary of the First Gold Sovereign (KM.956). In case
of issue with certificate, brilliant FDC.

$900
3058
Elizabeth 11, half sovereign, 1982 (S.4205). Extremely fine.
$150

3059*
Scotland, Charles | (1625-1649) third coinage, 1637-42,
unit by Briot, mm thistle and B (S.5531). Attractive old
tone, good very fine.

$6,500

Ex Spink, London (with their ticket) and Noble Numismatics sale 51 (lot
110).



THE CORNWALL COLLECTION OF BRITISH CROWNS

HAMMERED ISSUES

3060*

Edward VI, (1547 - 1553), fine silver coinage 1551-3, silver crown, 1551, mmy, (30.90 grams), obv. ...FRANC": Z : HIBER':

REX., pellet either side of date, rev. small fleurs de lis and lions, (S.2478, N.1933, Lingford A-3). Light grey attractive tone,
slightly double struck on the obverse, good very fine and rare.

$4,000
Ex Lord (Rodney) Smith of Marlow Collection, purchased from Spink London, August 1983, with ticket.

3061*

Edward VI, (1547 - 1553), fine silver coinage 1551-3, silver crown, 1552/1, mm tun, (30.73 grams), obv. ...FRANCI": Z :
HIB': REX::, pellet either side of date, 2 over 1 in date, rev. large fleurs de lis and lions, (S.2478, N.1933, Lingford Z-13).
Light grey attractive tone, slightly double struck, overall very fine and rare.

$3,500
Ex Spink (Australia) Auction 11 (November 1983) (lot 1477).

3062*

Edward VI, (1547 - 1553), fine silver coinage 1551-3, silver crown, 1552, mm tun, (30.31 grams), obv. ...FRA": Z : HIBER":

REX:, no pellets at date, rev. large fleurs de lis and lions, (S.2478, N.1933, Lingford B-12). Light grey attractive tone, slightly
double struck on obverse, good very fine and rare.

$4,000
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3063*

Edward VI, (1547 - 1553), fine silver coinage 1551-3, silver crown, 1553/2, mm tun, (30.62 grams), obv. ...FRANCI'. Z :
HIB": REX::, pellet either side of date, flat top 3 of date over 2, (S.2478, N.1933, Lingford A-18). Light grey attractive tone,
slightly double struck on the obverse, good very fine or better and rare.

$4,000

Ex Lord (Rodney) Smith of Marlow Collection, purchased from Spink London, February 1990, with ticket.

3064*

Edward VI, (1547 - 1553), fine silver coinage 1551-3, silver crown, 1553, mm tun, (30.61 grams), obv. ...FRA,: Z : HIB":
REX:, no pellets at date, round top 3 of date, (5.2478, N.1933, Lingford B-15). Light grey attractive tone, slightly double
struck on the obverse, nearly very fine and very rare.

$4,500

Ex Spink, Numismatic Circular, September 1983 (N0.5636) and previously ex Lingford, Glendining & Co, October 24-26, 1950 (lot 38 illustrated), F.R.
Cooper and Lord (Rodney) Smith of Marlow Collections, with tickets.

3065*

Edward VI, (1547 - 1553), fine silver coinage 1551-3, silver crown, 1553, mm tun, (30.91 grams), obv. ...FRA,: Z : HIB":
REX:, no pellets at date, round top 3 of date, (S.2478, N.1933, Lingford B-15). Light grey attractive tone, minor surface
imperfections, otherwise nearly very fine and very rare.

$3,500
Ex Dolphin Coins, London, April 1983.
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3066*

Elizabeth I, (1558 - 1603), sixth issue, silver crown, mm 1 (1601) sceptre to I, (29.59 grams), (S.2582, N.2012, Cooper D-

6). Slightly double struck on letters in obverse legend, several minor flan striking cracks in edge, otherwise toned good very
fine and rare.

$4,500
Ex Spink (Australia), November 1983.

3067*

Elizabeth I, (1558 - 1603), sixth issue, silver crown, mm 1 (1601) sceptre to G, (29.54 grams), (5.2582, N.2012, Cooper B-3).
Broad flan, weak in centres of obverse and reverse, otherwise toned good fine and rare.

$2,500
Ex Spink Australia, October 1984.

3068*

Elizabeth I, (1558 - 1603), sixth issue, silver crown, mm 2 (1602) sceptre to I, (29.00 grams), (S.2582, N.2012). Broad flan,
weak in centres of obverse and reverse, some minor surface marks and lightly polished, otherwise toned fine and very rare.

$3,500
Ex Dolphin Coins, London, June 1981.
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3069*
James I, (1603 - 1625), first coinage 1603-4, silver crown, mm thistle, issued 1603-4, (29.53 grams), (S.2643, N.2070, Cooper
I/111). Lightly toned, slightly double struck on the obverse, good fine and rare.

$2,000

Ex Seaby, London, November 1984.

3070*
James |, (1603 - 1625), second coinage 1604-1619, silver crown, mm lis, issued 1604-5, (30.01 grams), (S.2652, N.2097,
Cooper IV/VII). Lightly toned, slightly double struck on the obverse, very fine/nearly extremely fine and rare.

$4,500

Ex Dolphin Coins, London, July 1983 and previously from the S.A.H. Whetmore Collection, Glendining & Co, London, 14 July 1961 (lot 14) with ticket.

3071*
James 1, (1603 - 1625), second coinage 1604-1619, silver crown, mm rose, issued 1605, (29.81 grams), (S.2652, N.2097,

Cooper V/IX). Lightly toned, slightly double struck on the obverse, annealing cracks both sides, otherwise nearly very fine
and rare.

$3,000

Ex Dolphin Coins, London, March 1984 with ticket.
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3072*
James |, (1603 - 1625), second coinage 1604-1619, silver crown, mm escallop, issued 1606-7, (29.94 grams), (S.2652, N.2097,
Cooper VI/XI). Lightly toned, slightly double struck on the reverse, very fine and extremely rare.

$4,000

Ex Lord (Rodney) Smith of Marlow Collection, purchased from Spink London, February 1985, with tickets.

3073*
James |, (1603 - 1625), third coinage 1619-1625, silver crown, mm lis, issued 1623, (29.61 grams), obv. die flaw below ground
line in early stages, (S5.2664, N.2120, Cooper X/XVII). Lightly toned, trace of double striking on the obverse, otherwise good
very fine and rare.

$4,000

Ex Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin, London, May 1983 (E276) with ticket.

3074*

James I, (1603 - 1625), third coinage 1619-1625, silver crown, mm trefoil over lis, issued 1624, (29.40 grams), rev. plain

harp, (S.2664, N.2120, Cooper X/XVIII). Lightly toned, some double striking on the obverse, otherwise very fine and rare.
$2,750

Ex Stanley Gibbons, London, September 1978.
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3075*
James |, (1603 - 1625), third coinage 1619-1625, silver crown, mm thistle, issued 1621-3, (29.61 grams), rev. plumes over
shield, (S.2665, N.2121, Cooper VIII/XVI). Lightly toned, very fine and rare.

$4,000

Ex L.V. Larsen Collection, Glendining & Co., London, November 1, 1972 and Lord (Rodney) Smith of Marlow Collection, purchased from Spink London,
February 1985, with tickets.

3076*

James I, (1603 - 1625), third coinage 1619-1625, silver crown, mm trefoil over lis, issued 1624, (29.69 grams), rev. plumes
over shield, harp with birds head, (5.2665, N.2121, Cooper X/XIX). Lightly toned, some double striking on the obverse,
otherwise very fine/good very fine and rare.

$5,000

Ex Lord (Rodney) Smith of Marlow Collection, purchased from Spink London, December 1984, with ticket.

3077*

James I, (1603 - 1625), third coinage 1619-1625, silver crown, mm trefoil over lis, issued 1624, (29.46 grams), rev. plumes
over shield, harp with birds head, (5.2665, N.2121, Cooper X/XIX). Lightly toned, some double striking on the obverse,
otherwise very fine and rare.

$3,500

Ex Dolphin Coins, London, November 1981. The Spink Auctions, London, No.16, July 16, 1981 (lot 44) example comes from the same dies.
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3078*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under King, silver crown, mm lis, issued 1625, Group |, type 1a, (29.67 grams), rev.
pellet stops in legend, (S.2753, N.2190, Cooper II/1). Toned, round and attractive, good very fine and very scarce.

$3,500

Ex Dolphin Coins, London, March, 1984, previously from the Glendining Auction No.6, May 15, 1968 (lot 253) and from the collection of Dr. Edward
Burstal, with ticket.

3079*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under King, silver crown, mm cross calvary over lis/cross calvary, issued 1625-6, Group I,

type 1a, (29.79 grams), rev. harp with bird's head, (S.2753, N.2190, Cooper I1+/VIl). Toned, round and attractive, very fine
and rare.

$3,000

Ex Dolphin Coins, London, November 1981.

3080*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under King, silver crown, mm cross calvary, issued 1625-6, Group I, type 1a, (29.75

grams), rev. harp with bird's head, (S.2753, N.2190, Cooper VII/VII). Toned, round and attractive, nearly very fine and very
scarce.

$3,000
Ex Dolphin Coins, London, November 1986.
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3081*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under king, silver crown, mm cross calvary over lis both sides, issued 1625-6, Group I,
type 1b, (29.35 grams), rev. plumes over shield, (S.2754, N.2191, Cooper II+/VI). Toned, fine and very rare.

$1,500

Ex Downies Auction, Melbourne, Sale 181, 28 August 1984 (lot 703) and previously from the collection of Lord (Rodney) Smith of Marlow Collection,
purchased by Spink London, with ticket.

3082*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under king, silver crown, mm cross calvary, issued 1625-6, Group |, type 1b, (29.37
grams), rev. plume over shield, small harp with fearsome bird's head, (5.2754, N.2191, Cooper VII/IX). Toned, round and
attractive, slightly double struck on both sides, nearly very fine and an extremely rare die combination.

$5,000

Ex Spink, London, January 1985, and previously from the Lord (Rodney) Smith of Marlow Collection, purchased by Spink London, Auction Sale No.11,
8 October 1980 (lot 179), as part of the H.Pegg Collection, previously from the Hon. R. Marsham, Sotheby's November 19-27 1888 (lot 515 part) and H.
Montagu, Sotheby's 16-20 November 1897 (lot 336) collections with ticket. This reverse die is known on only two other crowns, one in the British Museum
and the other in the R.C. Lockett Collection, this was described in the Pegg sale as inferior in condition to this example.

3083*
Charles 1, (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under King, silver crown, mm castle, issued 1627-8, Group |, type 1b, (29.84 grams),
rev. plumes over shield with harp having fearsome bird's head, (5.2754, N.2191, Cooper VIII/X, Brooker 240 (this coin).
Toned, round and attractive, very fine and an extremely rare die combination.

$5,000

Ex Spink, London, December 1984, and previously from the Lord (Rodney) Smith of Marlow Collection, previously purchased by Spink London for John
Godfrey Brooker, coming from the V.J.E. Ryan Collection Glendining, London, 22 January 1952 (lot 1063) and from the Ashley Collection. Only one other
example is known and it came from the Hall, Larsen (lot 144) and West Country Collector (lot 53) Collections. This example being the Brooker piece, is the
better of the two known examples. The Lockett Collection was described in the Pegg sale as inferior in condition. This is the actual coin illustrating the dies
VIII/X in ER. Cooper's monograph.
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3084*
Charles 1, (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under king, silver crown, mm feathers, issued 1630-1, Group I, type 2b1, (29.57
grams), rev. plumes over shield with harp having a scroll, (5.2756, N.2192, Cooper IX/XIl, Brooker 242-3 [similar dies]).
Toned, round and attractive, very fine and very scarce.

$4,500

Ex R. Lubbock, London, October 1979, and previously from the Grant R. Francis Collection, Glendining's 24 March 1920 (lot 105) and the West Country
Collector (lot 55) Collection.

3085*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under king, silver crown, mm rose over feathers, issued 1631-2, Group I, type 2b1,
(29.90 grams), rev. plumes over shield between C R, (S.2756, N.2192, Cooper X+/XIl+, Brooker 245 [this coin]). Toned,
round and attractive, very fine and very scarce.

$4,500

Ex Spink, London, November 1982 from the Numismatic Circular, October 1982 (N0.7423), and previously from the John Brooker Collection (No0.245),
who acquired it from Lord (Rodney) Smith of Marlow Collection (item 61), previously purchased by Spink London for John Godfrey Brooker, also coming
from the W. Bertram Thorpe Collection, Glendining's 25 November 1921 (lot 80) with tickets.

3086*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under King, silver crown, mm harp over rose over feathers/harp, issued 1632-3, Group
I, type 2a, (29.67 grams), rev. group of four commas as stops in the legend, (S.2756, N.2192, Cooper X+/XIV, Brooker 246
[same dies]). Toned, round and attractive, nearly very fine/very fine and very scarce.

$4,000

Ex Dolphin Coins, London, November 1982, and previously from the Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin July 1982 (E500).
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3087*

Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under king, silver crown, mm harp, issued 1632-3, Group I, type 2b2, (29.69 grams),
rev. plumes over shield between C R, single pellet stops in legend, shield with cross fourchee, (S.2757, N.2194, Cooper XII/
XVII, Brooker 251 [this coin]). Toned, round and attractive, fine/good fine and rare.

$2,750

Ex Downies Melbourne, Sale 181, 28 August 1984 (lot 705) and previously from the John Brooker Collection (N0.251).

3088*

Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under king, silver crown, mm portcullis, issued 1633-4, Group I11, type 3b, (29.85 grams),
rev. plumes over shield, harp of eight strings with bird's head, (S.2759 [this coin illustrated in 16th and other editions], N.2196,
Cooper XIV/XVIII, Brooker 253 [same dies]). Toned, round and attractive, weak in places otherwise very fine and rare.

$2,750

Ex Spink (Australia) privately September 1980.

3089*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under king, silver crown, mm bell over portcullis/bell, issued 1634-5, Group IlI, type 3a,
(29.48 grams), rev. four commas either side of mint mark, (5.2758, N.2195, Cooper XIV+/XIX, Brooker 254 [same dies]).
Toned, round and attractive, reverse legend slightly double struck, otherwise very fine and rare.

$3,000

Ex Dolphin Coins, London, March 1981.
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3090*

Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under king, silver crown, mm tun over crown, issued 1636-8, Group lll, type 3a, (29.86

grams), rev. single pellet either side of mint mark, fleur de lis on frame of shield in the fourth quarter, (S.2758, N.2195, Cooper

XVI+/XXI1+, Brooker 260 [this coin]). Toned and round, obverse legend double struck, fine/very fine and very scarce.
$2,000

Ex Spink, London, January 1985 and previously from the John Brooker Collection (N0.260), who acquired it from Lord (Rodney) Smith of Marlow Collection

(item 51), previously from the Captain Harold Edmund George Paget Collection, sold in Glendining's London 25 September 1946 (lot 74) also coming from
the Thomas Bryan Clarke-Thornhill Collection, Glendining's London 24 May 1937 (lot 478) with tickets.

3091*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under king, silver crown, mm crown, issued 1635-6, Group 11, type 3b, (29.64 grams),
rev. plumes over shield, no stops at mintmark, harp of six strings, with scroll head harp, (S.2759, N.2196, Cooper XVI/XXII,
Brooker 259 [same dies]). Toned, round and attractive, weak on horse, otherwise good fine/very fine and rare.

$2,750

Ex B.A. Seaby, London, December 1981.

3092*

Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under King, silver crown, mm prostrate anchor over tun/prostrate anchor, issued 1638-
9, Group I, type 3a, (29.65 grams), rev. inverted N in REGNO, (S.2758, N.2195, Cooper XVII+/XXIV, Brooker 262 [same
dies]). Toned, round and attractive, weak on obverse fine/nearly very fine and very scarce.

$1,500

Ex Seaby Coins, London, May 1989, and previously from the Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin May 1983 (E280).
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3093*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under king, silver crown, mm triangle over anchor over tun/triangle over anchor, issued
1639-1640, Group Il type 3a, (29.36 grams), rev. inverted N of REGNO, four pellets either side of mint mark, (S.2758,
N.2195, Cooper XVII+/XXIV+, Brooker 264 [similar dies]). Toned, round and attractive, very fine and rare.

$2,500

Ex Dolphin Coins, London, March 1984.

3094*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under king, silver crown, mm prostrate anchor, issued 1638-9, Group Ill, type 3a, (29.71
grams), rev. four pellets either side of mint mark, (S.2758, N.2195, Cooper XVII/XXYV, cf.Brooker 263 [same obverse die]).
Toned, round and attractive, good very fine and rare.

$3,500

Ex Seaby Coins, London, August 1981, and previously from the Spink Auctions No.6, 11 October 1979 (lot 31) coming from the N. Asherson Collection
who bought it from Spink in August 1956, with ticket,

3095*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under King, silver crown, mm tun, issued 1636-8, Group lIll, type 3b, (29.91 grams),
rev. plume over shield, with four pellets either side of mint mark, (S.2759, N.2196, Cooper XVII/XXIIl, Brooker 261 [same
dies]). Toned and round, attractive, fine/very fine and rare.

$2,000
Ex Spink, London, March 1985 and previously from the Lord (Rodney) Smith of Marlow Collection (item 53), previously from the W.E. Ashley Collection

purchased by Spink in 1969, from the Herbert M. Lingford Collection but not in the sale and from the Harry Alexander Parsons Collection, sold in Glendining's
London 11 May 1954 (lot 422) with tickets.
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3096*

Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under Parliament, silver crown, mm (P), issued 1643-4, Group 1V, (29.85 grams), rev.
group of four pellets either side of mint mark, (S.2761, N.2198, Cooper XXI/XXIX). Toned, fine/very fine and very rare.

$2,000

Ex Spink London, March 1985 and previously from the collection of Lord (Rodney) Smith of Marlow Collection (N0.69), purchased by Spink London, with
ticket.

3097*

Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under Parliament, silver crown, mm (R) over (P) both sides, issued 1644-5, Group 1V,

(28.89 grams), rev. group of four pellets either side of mint mark, (S.2761, N.2198, Cooper XXI+/XXIX+). Toned, fine/good
fine and extremely rare.

$2,000

Ex Spink London, March 1985 and previously from the collection of Lord (Rodney) Smith of Marlow Collection (No.72), previously from the Spink Auctions
No.6, 11 October 1979 (lot 33) coming from the N. Asherson Collection who bought it from Spink, coming from the J.H. Hartley Collection, Glendining's

London, 9 December 1959 (lot 33). Cooper only notes two crowns from these dies with the overstruck mint mark, namely in the Royal Mint Collection and
that formerly in the Lockett Collection.

3098*

Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under Parliament, silver crown, mm eye, issued 1645, Group 1V, (30.28 grams), obv.

single pellet each side of mint mark, rev. group of four pellets either side of mint mark, (5.2761, N.2198, Cooper XXIII/
XXXIII, Brooker 270 [same obverse die]). Toned, nearly very fine/very fine and very scarce.

$2,000
Ex M.R. Roberts Auction Sale, 17 November 1981 (lot 250).
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3099*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under Parliament, silver crown, mm sun, issued 1645-6, Group 1V, (29.98 grams), obv.
mint mark without pellets, rev. pellet after C of CHRISO, rev. four pellets either side of mint mark, inverted N in REGNO,
(S5.2761, N.2198, Cooper XXIV/XXXVI, Brooker 272-3 [same obverse die]). Toned, round and attractive, very fine and
rare.

$3,000

Ex Dolphin Coins, London, March 1981.

3100*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under Parliament, silver crown, mm sun both sides, issued 1645-6, Group V, (29.82

grams), obv. no pellet to left of mint mark, rev. group of four pellets either side of mint mark, (S.2762, N.2199, Cooper
XXVIIXXXIX). Toned, very fine and rare.

$3,000

Ex Dolphin Coins, London, March 1981 and previously from the Spink Auctions No.6, 11 October 1979 (lot 36) coming from the N. Asherson Collection
who bought it in Brighton in September 1956.

3101*

Charles |, (1625 - 1649), Nicholas Briot's coinage, silver crown, mm flower and B/B, issued 1631-2, (29.80 grams), obv. legend
reads MAGN BRITAN FRAN ET HIBER, diamond stops in legend, (S.2852, N.2298, Brooker 714 [same dies]). Toned, flan
undulated from production by rocker press, several flan flaws on obverse, some adjustment marks on horse's hindquarters,
otherwise good very fine and rare.

$4,000

Ex Seaby, London, April 1982. Coin is struck with dies upset.
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3102*
Charles 1, (1625 - 1649), Shrewsbury mint, silver crown, mm pellet, dated 1642, Morrieson B-5, (29.33 grams), obv.
Shrewsbury horseman on groundline, plume without band in field, rev. three plumes without bands in field, seven pellets in
legend after INIMICI, (S.2926, N.2370, Brooker 809 [same dies). Toned, minor flan crack, round and attractive, nearly very
fine and rare.

$3,000

Ex Seaby Coins, London, October 1979, and previously from the Spink Auctions No.6, 11 October 1979 (lot 640), previously from the B.R. Noble Collection,
sold Glendining's London, 11-12 December 1975 (lot 662), and previously from the Lt.Col. Henry Walters Morrieson Collection, sold at Sotheby's London,
November 20, 1933 (lot 456 and not the published example in his paper PLIII, 27) and noted as coming from the Henry Harrison Allan Collection, sold
Sotheby's London July 7, 1908 (lot 212).
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3103*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Oxford mint, silver crown, mm -, dated 1642, Morrieson A-1, (29.63 grams), obv. Shrewsbury
horseman on groundline, plume without band in field, rev. three plumes with bands in field, colon stops in legend, (S.2946,
N.2405, Brooker 869 [same dies). Toned, round and attractive, nearly very fine and rare.

$3,000

Ex Seaby Coins, London, April 1983, and listed in the Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin May 1983 (item E283) with ticket.

3104*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Oxford mint, silver crown, mm plume with band, dated 1643, Morrieson B-1, (28.72 grams), obv.
Oxford horseman on groundline, plume with band in field, rev. three plumes with bands in field, four pellets in legend after
INIMICI, N over retrograde N in INIMICI, (S.2947, N.2406, Brooker 873 [same dies). Toned, struck on a broad flan, round
and attractive, nearly very fine/very fine and very rare.

$3,500

Ex Format, Birmingham, Catalogue No.29, November 1984 (item 2583) and previously from the Spink Auctions London, No.6, 11 October 1979 (lot 645),
and from Glendining Auction London 18 June 1975 (lot 124 [incorrectly described]) the Robert Patrick Vetnon Brettell Collection.
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3105*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Truro mint 1642-1643, silver crown, mm rose, issued 1642-3, Lockett 4 obv.llb, (29.25 grams),
obv. king's head facing, rev. single stop pellets in legend, (S.3045, N.2531, Brooker 1012 [same dies]). Toned, double struck
both sides and two large striking cracks at 3.00 and 9.00, squarish flan, otherwise about extremely fine and scarce.

$1,500

Ex Dolphin Coins, London, November 1981.

3106*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Truro mint 1642-1643, silver crown, mm rose, issued 1642-3, Lockett 1, (28.58 grams), obv. king's
head in profile, with *. both sides in legend, (S.3045, N.2531, Brooker 1008-9 [same dies]). Toned, weak in parts of the legend,
some roughness on obverse flan surface, otherwise very fine and rare.

$1,500

Ex Downies Auction, Melbourne, Sale 181, 28 August 1984, (lot 708).

3107*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Truro mint 1642-1643, silver crown, mm rose, issued 1642-3, Lockett 2 obv.lla, (27.83 grams),
obv. king's head in profile, rev. shield with *barrel® garniture of 12 even scrolls, (5.3045, N.2533, Brooker 1010 [same dies]).
Toned, slightly double struck both sides, hexagonal shaped flan, otherwise nearly very fine and very rare.

$2,000

Ex Seaby Coins, London, May 1983, and listed in the Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin May 1983 (item E284) with ticket.
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3108*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Exeter mint 1643-1646, silver crown, mm rose, issued 1644, Lockett 6 obverse Ilb, (28.80 grams),
obv. colon stops in legend, rev. mm divides date with pellet stops in legend, (S.3057, N.2556, Brooker 1032 [this coin]).
Toned, very fine or better and rare.

$2,500

Ex Spink, London, November 1982 from the Numismatic Circular October 1982 (No0.7427), and previously from the John Brooker Collection (N0.1032),
and earlier coming from the Herbert M. Lingford Collection sold Glendining's 24 October 1950 (lot 184) with tickets.

3109*

Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Exeter mint 1643-1646, silver crown, mm rose, issued 1644, Lockett 8, obverse llb, (28.87 grams),
obv. colon stops in legend, rev. mm to right of date, with pellet stops in legend, (S.3058, N.2557, Brooker 1033-1037 [same
obverse die]). Toned, double struck on obverse at REX making it appear as RREX, some double striking on the reverse,
otherwise good very fine and rare.

$2,500

Ex Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin, London, May 1983 (E285) with ticket. A comment by Seaby at the time regarded the piece as about as struck.

3110*

Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Exeter mint 1643-1646, silver crown, mm rose, issued 1644, Lockett 8b, obverse I1b, (28.60 grams),
obv. colon stops in legend, rev. mm to right of date, with pellet stops in legend, (S.3058, N.2557, Brooker 1035 [same dies])
Toned, double struck both sides, small flan crack at 6.00, otherwise fine and scarce.

$750

Ex bought from Stanley Gibbons, London, June 1979, from List No.31 of 1979 (item 80), also noted as being from the Archbishop Sharp Collection, sold
Sotheby's, London, 14 March 1966.
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3111*
Charles 1, (1625 - 1649), Exeter mint 1643-1646, silver crown, mm rose/EX, issued 1645, Lockett 9, (28.85 grams), obv. colon
stops in legend, rev. mm to right of date, with pellet stops in legend, (S.3059, N.2558, Brooker 1037 [same dies]). Toned,
slightly double struck on the obverse, otherwise very fine and very rare.

$2,000

Ex Dolphin Coins, London, March 1981.

3112*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Exeter mint 1643-1646, silver crown, mm castle/rose, issued 1645, Lockett 10, obverse Ill, (28.97
grams), obv. colon stops in legend, rev. mm to right of date, with pellet stops in legend, (S.3060, N.2559, Brooker 1039 [same
dies]). Toned, double struck on the obverse, otherwise very fine and very rare.

$2,000

Ex Laurie Nugent, Adelaide, November 1982.

3113*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Exeter mint 1643-1646, silver crown, mm castle/EX, issued 1645, Lockett 11, obverse Ill, (29.04
grams), obv. colon stops in legend, rev. mm to right of date, with pellet stops in legend, (S.3061, N.2560, Brooker 1038 [same
dies]). Toned, weakly struck in places, irregular shaped flan, otherwise good fine and rare.

$1,200

Ex Seaby Coins, London, November 1984.
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3114*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Exeter mint 1643-1646, silver crown, mm castle, issued 1645, Lockett 12, obverse 111, (28.85 grams),
obv. colon stops in legend, rev. mm to right of date, with colon stops in legend but single pellet stops either side of mm and
date, (S.3062, N.2561, Brooker 1041 [same dies]). Toned, weakly struck on parts of legend, slightly irregular shaped flan,
otherwise very fine or better and very scarce.

$1,600

Ex Seaby Coins, London, August 1981 and listed in the Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin, London, April 1981 (E165).

3115*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver crown, 1649, (30.01 grams), obverse with traces of wire line inner circle, second N of
ENGLAND inverted, single pellet stops in both legends, (S.3214, N.2721, ESC 2 [R5]). Attractive light grey tone, round and
nearly very fine, very rare in this condition.

$6,000

Ex Spink, London (through Patrick Finn) who bought it at the Glendining Auction Sale No.3, 20 March 1985 (lot 149) coming from the T.S.C. Pace Collection,
lot includes Glendining ticket. A ""'workmanship piece™ according to Seaby in 1985 being round, well centred and struck on a broad flan.

3116*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver crown, 1651, (29.31 grams), obverse with W and G joined to outer circle, reverse with
G and H joined to outer edge, (S.3214, N.2721, ESC 3 [R4]). Attractive light grey tone, round and nearly very fine, with a
light edge crack at 3.00, very rare in this condition.

$4,000

Ex Orlo Smith, Melbourne, May 1984, previously listed in Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin, London, July 1968 (3005). Another "workmanship piece' being
round, well centred and struck on a broad flan.
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3117*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver crown, 1652, (29.71 grams), obverse with W and G joined to outer circle, reverse with
large 2 with only a trace of 1 below, (S.3214, N.2721, ESC 5A [R3]). Attractive dark grey tone, slightly double struck on
legends, otherwise round and nearly extremely fine being very rare in this condition.

$4,000

Ex Dolphin Coins, London, November 1981 and from the Spink Auctions, London, No.14, March 19, 1981 (lot 117), previously from the Glendining Auction,
London, April 10 1974 (lot 217) with tickets. Another ""workmanship piece" being round, well centred and struck on a broad flan.

3118*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver crown, 1652/1, (29.47 grams), obverse with W and G joined to outer circle, reverse
with large 2 over 1, (5.3214, N.2721, ESC 5 [R3]). Attractive dark grey tone, very slightly double struck on legends, nearly
very fine and very rare.

$2,500

Ex M.R. Roberts Auction Sale, Sydney, November 17 1981 (lot 252) with ticket.

3119*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver crown, 1653, (29.95 grams), obverse with G joined to outer circle, (S.3214, N.2721,
ESC 6). Attractive dark grey tone, very slightly double struck on obverse legend, good very fine.

$3,500

Ex Dolphin Coins, London, November 1981.
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3120*

Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver crown, 1654, (29.67 grams), obverse with first N of England joined to outer circle,

(5.3214, N.2721, ESC 7 [R3]). Attractive dark grey tone with light polishing, round and very fine/nearly very fine and very
rare.

$2,500
Ex Spink, London, October 1988 and obtained from the Glendining Auction, London, October 3-4, 1988 (lot 216).

3121*

Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver crown, 1656/4, (30.00 grams), reverse with date 1656 with last 6 over 4, (S.3214,

N.2721, ESC 9). Attractive dark grey tone with small flan crack at 4.30 on obverse, some double striking in obverse legend,
round and very fine and scarce.

$2,800
Ex Spink Australia, Auction Sale No.6 (lot 1839), previously from the S.V. Hagley Collection.

3122*

Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver crown, 1656/4, (30.21 grams), reverse with date 1656 with large last 6 over small 6 and 4,
(S5.3214, N.2721, ESC 9a[R]). Attractive dark grey tone, round and nearly very fine, and rare.

$2,500
Ex Seaby's, London, bought on commission from Glendining Auction Sale July 7, 1982 (lot 77).
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MILLED ISSUES

3123*
Oliver Cromwell, silver crown, 1658/7 (S.3226, ESC 10) by Thomas Simon. Minor die crack, attractive light tone, good
very fine.

$4,000

Ex Bowles, Johannesburg, South Africa, July 1979.
3124*
Charles I, crown, 1662, first bust, rose below, edge undated, Type A, (S.3350, ESC 15). Toned, good fine/very fine.

$600
Ex Spink Australia, Auction Sale 12, (lot 927) with collector ticket.
3125*
Charles 11, crown, 1662, first bust, rose below, edge undated, Type A, (S.3350, ESC 15). Toned, good fine/very fine.

$600

Ex Jaggards, Sydney, August 1980.
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3126*
Charles I, crown, 1662, first bust, rose below, edge undated, Type A, (S.3350, ESC 15). Lightly toned, fine.

$200
Ex Seaby Coin and Medal Bulletin, July 1977 (item F676).

3127*
Charles I, crown, 1662, first bust, rose below, edge dated 1662, Type B, (5.3351, ESC 17). Toned, with several obverse die
flaws, good fine/very fine.

$600
Ex C. Sellen, London, England, June 1979.

3128*
Charles I, crown, 1662, first bust, without rose below, edge dated 1662, Type C, (S.3352, ESC 18[R2]). Toned, with worn
edge, otherwise nearly fine/fine and very rare.

$200
Ex Porter Catalogue 152, December 1984.

3129*

Charles 11, crown, 1662, first bust, without rose below, edge undated, medal rotation, Type D, (S.3353, ESC 19). Toned,
otherwise fine/good fine and scarce.

$400
Ex B.A.Seaby, London, England, June 1979.
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3130*
Charles 11, crown, 1662, first bust, without rose below, edge undated, coin rotation, Type D, (S.3353, ESC 19). Toned,
otherwise fine and scarce.

$300
Ex D. Rider, Sydney, November 1985.

3131*
Charles 11, crown, 1663, first bust, edge dated XV, Type E, extra curl below C on obverse, die cud above TI, cloak only
frosted, (S.3354, ESC 27 [R]). Gun metal toned patina, otherwise nearly extremely fine and rare.

$3,000

Ex J. Keogh, Johannesburg, South Africa, January 1980.
3132*
Charles 1, crown, 1664, second bust, edge dated XVI, Type F, 8 strings in harp, (S.3355, ESC 28). Fine.

$300
Ex Spink, London, England, June 1979.
3133*
Charles I, crown, 1664, second bust, edge dated XVI, Type F, 9 strings in harp, (S.3355, ESC 28). Very good.

$100

Ex Porter, Oxford, England, catalogue, August 1984.
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3134*
Charles II, crown, 1665, second bust, edge dated XVII, Type F, 8 strings in harp, (S.3355, ESC 31). Flan flaws, otherwise
very good and very rare.

$500
Ex Eccles, Wellington, New Zealand, April 1986.

3135*
Charles Il, crown, 1666, second bust, edge dated XVIII, Type F, 6 strings in harp, (S.3355, ESC 32). Lightly toned, nearly
fine/fine and scarce.

$300
Ex Dolphin Coins, London, England, March 1981. Dated the year of the Great Fire of London.

3136*
Charles Il, crown, 1666, second bust, edge dated XVIII, Type G, elephant below bust, 8 strings in harp, (S.3356, ESC 33
[R]). Lightly toned, fine and rare.

$600
Ex Jim Johnson, Auckland in March 1982, previously from the L.V. Larsen Collection, Glendining's London, November 1, 1972, (lot 181). Dated the year

of the Great Fire of London. The elephant below is a reference to the African (Guinea) Co which had this symbol as its badge and the silver for the coinage
coming from this company.

3137*
Charles 1lI, crown, 1667, second bust, edge dated Decimo Nono, Type H, 5 strings in harp, (5.3357, ESC 35). Fine and
scarce.

$300
Ex J. Keogh, Johannesburg, South Africa, March 1978.
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3138*
Charles 11, crown, 1667, second bust, edge dated Decimo Nono, Type H, 5 strings in harp, edge variety, (S.3357, ESC 35A).
Fine and scarce.

$300
Downies Auction Sale 181, 28 August 1984 (lot 740).

3139*
Charles I1, crown, 1668, second bust, edge dated Vicesimo, Type H, 6 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3357, ESC 36). Nearly
very fine and scarce.

$500

Ex Format, Birmingham, list catalogue No.26.

3140*
Charles I, crown, 1669, second bust, edge dated Vicesimo Primo, Type H, 8 strings in harp, normal edge, (5.3357, ESC 38
[R3]). Nearly very fine/very fine and very rare.

$800
Ex Spink, London, England, March 1987.

3141*
Charles 11, crown, 1669/8, second bust, edge dated Vicesimo Primo, Type H, 7 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3357, ESC
39 [R3]). Fine/good fine and very rare.

$800
Ex Porter, Oxford, England, Catalogue No0.156, April 1985.
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3142*

Charles 11, crown, 1670, second bust, edge dated Vicesimo Secundo, Type H, 9 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3357, ESC
40 [R]). Fine and rare.

$300
Ex Porter, Oxford, England, December 1985.

3143*

Charles Il, crown, 1670, second bust, edge dated Vicesimo Secundo, Type H, 9 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3357, ESC
40 [R]). Very good and rare.

$100
Ex Porter, Oxford, England, Catalogue No.152, December 1984.

3144*
Charles I1, crown, 1671, second bust, edge dated Vicesimo Tertio, Type H, 8 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3357, ESC 42).
Vertical die crack across reverse, otherwise very fine/good very fine.

$800
Ex Porter, Oxford, England, February 1986.

3145*

Charles 11, crown, 1671, third bust, edge dated Vicesimo Tertio, Type I, 8 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3358, ESC 43).
Weak in centre of reverse, otherwise very fine/nearly very fine.

$500
Ex J. & P. O'Connor, Sydney, July 1980.
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3146*
Charles Il, crown, 1671, third bust, edge dated Vicesimo Tertio, Type I, 7 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3358, ESC 43).
Dark tone, fine.

$200

Ex S. Kaplan, Johannesburg, South Africa, November 1977.

3147*
Charles |1, crown, 1671, third bust, edge dated Vicesimo Tertio, Type I, 8 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3358, ESC 43).
Dark tone, fine.

$200

Ex D.Tully, Sydney, January 1979.

3148*
Charles I, crown, 1672, third bust, edge dated Vicesimo Quarto, Type I, 7 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3358, ESC 45).
Lightly toned, fine.

$200
Ex Gold, London, England, April 1984.

3149*
Charles I, crown, 1673, third bust, edge dated Vicesimo Quinto, Type I, 6 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3358, ESC 47).
Horizontal die crack across reverse, otherwise very fine.

$800
Ex Richmond Collection, Spink Australia, Auction Sale 14, (lot 1838).
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3150*

Charles Il, crown, 1673/2, third bust, edge dated Vicesimo Qvinto, Type |, 6 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3358, ESC 48
[R]). Very good and rare.

$100
Ex Porter, Oxford, England, Catalogue No.145, April 1984.

3151*

Charles I1, crown, 1675/3, third bust, edge dated Vicesimo Septimo, Type |, 7 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3358, ESC
50A [R3]). Nearly fine and very rare.

$300
Ex Porter, Oxford, England, Catalogue No.149, September 1984,

3152*

Charles II, crown, 1676, third bust, edge dated Vicesimo Octavo Type I, 6 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3358, ESC 51).
Minor die crack on reverse through English shield and crown, otherwise very fine/good very fine.

$800

Ex 1.S. Wright, October 1982, previously Spink Auctions, London, Auction Sale No.4, February 22, 1979 (lot 626) coming from the Pastor Rowlands
Collection.

3153*

Charles 11, crown, 1676, third bust, edge dated Vicesimo Octavo, Type I, 6 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3358, ESC 51).
Good fine.

$400
Ex 1.S. Wright, Melbourne, January 1986.
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3154*
Charles |1, crown, 1677, third bust, edge dated Vicesimo Nono, Type I, 6 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3358, ESC 52).
Obverse scratches otherwise, good fine/nearly very fine and scarce.

$400
Ex J. & P. O'Connor, Sydney, July 1981.

3155*
Charles |1, crown, 1677, third bust, edge dated Vicesimo Nono, Type I, 7 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3358, ESC 52).
Nearly fine/fine and scarce.

$200
Ex Seaby, London, England, June 1979.

3156*
Charles II, crown, 1677/6, third bust, edge dated Vicesimo Nono, Type I, 6 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3358, ESC 53
[R2]). Fine/nearly fine and rare.

$200
Ex Porter, Oxford, England, April 1987.

3157*
Charles 11, crown, 1677, third bust, edge dated Vicesimo Nono, Type I, obv. with "boar's head" flaw to right of head, 6
strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3358, ESC 54 [R]). Nearly fine and rare.

$160
Ex Porter, Oxford, England, Catalogue No0.156, April 1985.
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3158*

Charles 11, crown, 1678/7, third bust, edge dated Tricesimo, Type I, 8 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3358, ESC 55 [R2).
Nearly fine/fine and very rare.

$300
Ex Porter, Oxford, England, Catalogue No.156, April 1985.

3159*

Charles 11, crown, 1679, third bust, edge dated Tricesimo Primo, Type I, 6 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3358, ESC 56).
Nearly very fine/very fine.

$700
Ex M.R. Roberts, Auction Sale, November 20, 1985 (lot 134).

3160*

Charles II, crown, 1679, third bust, edge dated Tricesimo Primo, Type I, 7 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3358, ESC 56).
Fine.

$200

Ex Format, Birmingham, list, with ticket.

3161*

Charles 11, crown, 1679, fourth bust, edge dated Tricesimo Primo, Type J, 6 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3359, ESC 57).
Weak in places, otherwise good very fine.

$800
Ex Downies, Melbourne Auction Sale N0.192, July 19, 1985 (lot 627) with ticket.
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3162*
Charles I, crown, 1679, fourth bust, edge dated Tricesimo Primo, Type J, 6 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3359, ESC 57).
Toned, good very fine.

$1,000
Ex I.S. Wright, Sydney, March 1986.

3163*
Charles Il, crown, 1680, fourth bust, edge dated Tricesimo Secundo, Type J, pellet below king's ear, 8 strings in harp, normal
edge, (5.3359, ESC 60). Lightly toned, nearly fine/fine.

$200
Ex Format, Birmingham, England, Catalogue No.26, (item 3704), with ticket.

3164*
Charles I1, crown, 1680, fourth bust, edge dated Tricesimo Secundo, Type J, pellet below king's ear, 8 strings in harp, normal
edge, (5.3359, ESC 60). Toned, very fine/good very fine.

$1,000

Ex Spink Australia, November 1991, coming from the Glendining Auction, London, October 7, 1991 (lot 51), the Willis Collection, with tickets.

3165*
Charles 11, crown, 1680/79, fourth bust, edge dated Tricesimo Secundo, Type J, 5 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3359, ESC
61 [R2]). Lightly toned, nearly fine.

$160
Ex Porter, Oxford, England, June 1985.
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3166*

Charles 11, crown, 1681, fourth bust, edge dated Tricesimo Tertio, Type J, 6 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3359, ESC 64).
Nearly fine.

$150
Ex Porter, Oxford, England, Catalogue No0.148, August 1984.

3167*

Charles II, crown, 1682/1, fourth bust, edge dated Tricesimo Qvarto, Type J, 7 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3359, ESC
65A). Nearly fine/very good.

$120
Ex Porter, Oxford, England, Catalogue No0.149, September 1984.

3168*

Charles 1, crown, 1682/1, fourth bust, edge dated Tricesimo Qvrrto, Type J, 7 strings in harp, edge with error Qvrrto instead
of Qvarto over Tertio, (S.3359, ESC 65B [R2]). Minor marks on obverse, otherwise fine/nearly fine and rare.

$300
Ex Downies, Melbourne Auction Sale 192, July 18, 1985 (lot 628).

3169*

Charles 1, crown, 1682/1, fourth bust, edge dated Tricesimo Qvrrto, Type J, 7 strings in harp, edge with error Qvrrto instead
of Qvarto over Tertio, (S.3359, ESC 65B [R2]). Some flan flecking, otherwise nearly very fine/very fine and rare.

$800
Ex Spink Australia, Auction Sale 19, (lot 1885) with old ticket.
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3170*
Charles I, crown, 1683, fourth bust, edge dated Tricesimo Qvinto, Type J, 7 strings in harp, normal edge, (5.3359, ESC 66
[R2]). Weak at date and on parts of field with a very worn date, otherwise very good and rare.

$200

Ex Porter, Oxford, England, Catalogue N0.149, September 1984.

3171*
Charles II, crown, 1684, fourth bust, edge dated Tricesimo Sexto, Type J, 8 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3359, ESC 67
[R2]). Toned, nearly very fine and rare.

$700

Ex Porter, Oxford, England, Catalogue No0.149, September 1984.

3172*
Charles 11, electrotype of the ""Petition Crown™, 1663, a pattern by Thomas Simon, edge with incorrect spelling of RELIEVE
as RELEIVE, as the correct spelling occurs on Simon's original pattern, (41.73 grams), (cf.S.3354A, cf.ESC 72). Lightly toned,
extremely fine or better and rare even as an electrotype.

$500

Ex British Museum, Roy Farman Collection and R.D.Williams, Melbourne.

3173*
James I, crown, 1686, first bust, edge dated Secundo, Type A, 6 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3406, ESC 76). Lightly toned
with golden red highlights on the obverse, nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$4,000

Ex Spink, London, Numismatic Circular April 1987 (item 2265).
291



3174*

James Il, crown, 1686, first bust, edge dated Secundo, Type A, no stops in obverse legend, 6 strings in harp, normal edge,
(S5.3406, ESC 77 [R2]). Toned, fine and very rare.

$400
Ex Porter, Oxford, England, Catalogue No.149, September 1984.

3175*
James I, crown, 1687, second bust, edge dated Tertio, Type B, 6 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3407, ESC 78). Some
brilliance with mint bloom, weak in places from the strike, otherwise extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$3,000
Ex J. Keogh, Johannesburg, South Africa, January 1980.

3176*
James |1, crown, 1687, second bust, edge dated Tertio, Type B, 7 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3407, ESC 78). Toned,
nearly very fine/very fine.

$700
Ex Seaby, London, England, June 1979.

3177*

James Il, crown, 1688, second bust, edge dated Quarto, Type B, 7 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3407, ESC 80). Toned,
good very fine.

$1,500
Ex Downies, Sydney, June 1985.
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3178*
James I, crown, 1688/7, second bust, edge dated Quarto, Type B, 7 strings in harp, last 8 of date over 7, normal edge, (S.3407,
ESC 81). Toned, very fine/good very fine.

$1,500

Ex Stanley Gibbons, London, England, September 1978.

3179*
William and Mary, crown, 1691, edge dated Tertio, 8 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3433, ESC 82). Toned, with obverse
die flaw through hair, otherwise nearly very fine/very fine.

$1,000

Ex Seaby, London, England, March 1981.

3180*
William and Mary, crown, 1692, edge dated Quarto, 8 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3433, ESC 83). Toned, with weak
strike on MARIA and one reverse crown, otherwise very fine/good very fine.

$1,500

Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney, August 1983.

3181*
William and Mary, crown, 1692, edge dated Quarto, 8 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3433, ESC 83). Toned, with weak

strike on GVLIEL, otherwise nearly very fine/very fine.
$1,300

Ex Spink Australia, Auction Sale 16, (lot 438).
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3182*
William and Mary, crown, 1692, 2 over inverted 2, edge dated Qvinto, 10 strings in harp, normal edge, (5.3433, ESC 85
[R2]). Lightly toned, with flan crack in edge at T of Gratia, good fine/nearly very fine.

$1,000
Ex Regal Coins, Melbourne, December 1978.

3183*
William I11, crown, 1695, first bust, edge dated Septimo, type A, first harp, 6 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3470, ESC 86).
Toned, attractive good very fine or better, scarce in this condition.

$1,000
Ex A. Grant, Auckland, New Zealand, March 1982.

3184*
William 11, crown, 1695, first bust, edge dated Septimo, type A, first harp, 8 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3470, ESC 86).
Toned, attractive nearly extremely fine or better, scarce in this condition.

$1,400
Ex Argyle Coins, Sydney, purchased in Melbourne, March 1986.

3185*

William I11, crown, 1695, first bust, edge dated Septimo, type A, first harp, 6 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3470, ESC 86).
Lightly toned, good fine.

$200
Ex S. Kaplan, Johannesburg, South Africa, November 1977.
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3186*
William I11, crown, 1695, first bust, edge dated Octavo, type A, first harp, 8 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3470, ESC 87).
Brilliant, nearly as struck, nearly uncirculated, very rare in this condition.

$2,000
Ex K. Foux, Sydney, July 1988.

3187*
William I11, crown, 1695, first bust, edge dated Octavo, type A, first harp, 8 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3470, ESC 87).
Toned, very fine.

$350

Ex Spink Australia, March 1981.

3188*
William I11, crown, 1696, first bust, edge dated Octavo, type A, first harp, 6 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3470, ESC 89).
Lightly toned, struck from rusty dies, with weakness at date, otherwise good very fine.

$750

Ex City Coins, Melbourne, July 1985.

3189*
William I11, crown, 1696, first bust, edge dated Octavo, type A, first harp, 7 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3470, ESC 89).

Lightly toned, good fine.
$280

Ex Bowles, Johannesburg, South Africa, March 1979.
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3190*
William 111, crown, 1696, first bust, edge dated Octavo, type A, first harp, 6 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3470, ESC 89).
Lightly toned, fine/good fine.

$200
Ex Bowles, Johannesburg, South Africa, March 1979.

3191*
William 111, crown, 1696, first bust, edge dated Octavo, type A, first harp, 7 strings in harp, no stops on reverse, normal edge,
(S5.3470, var.ESC 89C, var. English Milled Coinage 366). Very good and apparently an unpublished variety.

$200
Ex 1.S.Wright, Melbourne, October 1985.

3192*
William 111, crown, 1696/5, first bust, edge dated Octavo, type A, overdate of 6 over 5, first harp, 7 strings in harp, normal
edge, (S.3470, ESC 90 [R3]). Dark grey tone, good very fine and very rare.

$1,400
Ex Argyle Coins, Sydney, March 1984.

3193*

William 111, crown, 1696, first bust, edge dated Octavo, type A, GEI for DEl, first harp, 7 strings in harp, normal edge,
(S.3470, ESC 91 [R2]). Grey tone, fine and very rare.

$500
Ex Porter, Oxford, England, Catalogue No0.152, December 1984.
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3194*
William I11, crown, 1696, third bust, edge dated Octavo, type C, first harp, 6 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3472, ESC 94).
Attractive light prey patination, good very fine and scarce in this condition.

$1,000

Ex Jaggard Catalogue No.3, September 1985 (item 108).

3195*
William 11, crown, 1697, third bust, edge dated Nono, type D, second harp, 8 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3473, ESC

96 [R3]). Nearly fine and very rare.
$800

Ex Jim Johnson, Auckland, June 1982.

3196*
William I11, crown, 1700, third bust variety, edge dated Dvodecimo, type E, third harp, 9 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3474,
ESC 97). Weakly struck, otherwise nearly extremely fine/extremely fine.

$1,800

Ex D. Rider, Melbourne, July 1985.

3197*
Anne, Before the Union, crown, 1703, Vigo, first bust, edge dated Tertio, type A, 7 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3576,

ESC 99). Lightly toned, very fine/nearly very fine.
$1,200

Ex A. Whiting Collection, Spink Australia, Auction Sale 17, (lot 2301).
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3198*

Anne, Before the Union, crown, 1707, roses and plumes, first bust, edge dated Sexto, type C, 8 strings in harp, normal edge,
(S.3578, ESC 102). Light grey tone, good very fine.

$1,200
Ex Jaggard Catalogue No.2, June 1984 (item 607).

3199*
Anne, After the Union, crown, 1707, plain, second bust, E below bust (Edinburgh), edge dated Sexto, type D, 13 strings in
harp, normal edge, (S.3600, ESC 103). Light uneven toned, fine/good fine.

$200
Ex C. Sellen London, July 1977, previously from the Eton College Collection.

3200*
Anne, After the Union, crown, 1707, plain, second bust, edge dated Septimo, type E, 9 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3601,
ESC 104). Grey patina, very fine.

$500
Ex Stanley Gibbons, London, England, June 1979.

3201*

Anne, After the Union, crown, 1708, plain, second bust, edge dated Septimo, type E, 11 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3601,
ESC 105). Grey patina, very fine or better.

$750
Ex Stanley Gibbons, London, England, October 1979.
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3202*
Anne, After the Union, crown, 1708, plain, second bust, E below bust (Edinburgh), edge dated Septimo, type D, 7 strings in
harp, normal edge, (S.3600, ESC 106). Toned, very fine.

$700
Ex 1.S.Wright, Sydney, March 1986.

3203*
Anne, After the Union, crown, 1708, Plumes, second bust, edge dated Septimo, type F, 9 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3600,
ESC 108). Toned, very fine/good very fine.

$900
Ex I.S.Wright, Sydney, March 1986.

3204*

Anne, After the Union, crown, 1713, Roses and Plumes, second bust, edge dated Dvodecimo, type G, 8 strings in harp, normal
edge, (S.3600, ESC 109). Toned, very fine/good very fine.

$900
Ex Spink Australia, Auction Sale 19 (lot 1904).

3205*

George I, crown, 1716, Roses and Plumes, edge dated Secvndo, type A, 11 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3639, ESC 110).
Toned, very fine and very scarce.

$1,200
Ex S. Kaplan, Johannesburg, South Africa, November 1979.
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3206*

George I, crown, 1723, SS & C, edge dated Decimo, type B, 8 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3640, ESC 114). Toned, nearly
very fine/very fine and very scarce.

$1,200

Ex Rowe, Johannesburg, South Africa, Phoenix Auction Sale 20, November 1979 (lot 25) noted as from the Gordon Collection.

3207*

George 1, crown, 1734, Roses and Plumes, young head, edge dated Septimo, type B, 10 strings in harp, error edge VTAMEN,
(5.3686, ESC 119 [R]). Toned, good very fine and rare.

$1,800
Ex Seaby, Coin and Medal Bulletin, November 1979 (item 558).

3208*

George II, crown, 1735, Roses and Plumes, young head, edge dated Octavo, type B, 14 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3686,
ESC 120). Toned, good very fine and very scarce.

$1,600
Ex Dolphin Coins, London England, March 1984.

3209*

George I, crown, 1736, Roses and Plumes, young head, edge dated Nono, type B, 12 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3686,
ESC 121). Lightly toned, flan crack, otherwise nearly extremely fine/extremely fine and very scarce.

$2,500
Ex Dolphin Coins, London England, November 1985.
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3210*
George Il, crown, 1741, Roses, young head, edge dated Decimo Qvarto, type C, 8 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3687, ESC
123). Golden peripheral patina, good very fine.

$1,000
Ex Jaggards, Catalogue listing No.2, June 1984 (item 612).

3211*
George I, crown, 1743, Roses, old head, edge dated Decimo Septimo, type D, 10 strings in harp, normal edge, (5.3688, ESC
124). Grey patina, nearly very fine/very fine.

$1,000
Ex Seaby, Coin and Medal Bulletin, September 1978 (item F534).

3212*
George Il, crown, 1746, Lima, old head, edge dated Decimo Nono, type E, 10 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3689, ESC
125). Grey patina, nearly very fine/very fine.

$1,000
Ex Jim Johnson, Auckland, New Zealand, April 1984.

3213*
George Ill, oval countermarked dollar of 1795 FM, Mexico City Mint, die crack across obverse, (5.3765A, ESC 129). Coin
and countermark both extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$1,800
Ex David G.L. Worland Collection, April 1986.
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3214*
George Ill, oval countermarked dollar of 1795 FM, Mexico City Mint, (S.3765A, ESC 129). Slightly off centred, host coin
good very fine, countermark extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$1,300

Ex Bob Innes, Brisbane, November 1991.

3215*
George Ill, oval countermarked dollar of 1795 FM, Mexico City Mint, (S.3765A, ESC 129). Host coin nearly very fine,
countermark good very fine.

$750
Ex J. & P. O'Connor, Sydney, May 1980.

3216*
George Ill, oval countermarked dollar of 1792 FM, Mexico City Mint, (S.3765A, ESC 129). Host coin very fine, countermark
good very fine, with several minor edge test cuts.

$750
Ex J. & P. O'Connor, Sydney, July 1981.

3217*

George 11, oval countermarked dollar of 1796 FM, Mexico City Mint, (S.3765A, ESC 129). Host coin very fine, countermark
good very fine.

$750
Ex Spink Australia, Sydney, August 1980.
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3218*
George 11, oval countermarked dollar of 1795 FM, Mexico City Mint, (5.3765A, ESC 129). Slightly off centred, host coin
nearly very fine, countermark good very fine.

$700
Ex Spink Australia, Auction Sale 5 (lot 321).

3219*
George Il1, oval countermarked dollar of 1794 PR, Potosi Mint, (5.3765A, ESC 131). Toned, die flaw at D of DEI, host coin
nearly very fine, countermark extremely fine.

$1,000
Ex Spink Australia, Sydney, February 1980.

3220*

George 11, oval countermarked dollar of 1795 PP, Potosi Mint, (S.3765A, ESC 131). Toned, minor obverse scratches, host
coin nearly very fine, countermark nearly extremely fine.

$900
Ex Argyle Coins, Sydney, November 1983.

3221*

George I11, oval countermarked dollar of 1789 1J, Lima Mint, (S.3765A, ESC 133). Toned, host coin very fine, countermark
nearly extremely fine and rare.

$1,200
Ex Spink, London, England, September 1978.
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3222*
George Il1, oval countermarked dollar of 1792 1J, Lima Mint, (S.3765A, ESC 133). With mint bloom, light peripheral golden
tone, host coin extremely fine, countermark nearly extremely fine and rare.

$1,400
Ex Spink, London, England, September 1978.

3223*
George 1, oval countermarked dollar of 1794 DA, Santiago Mint, (S.3765A, ESC 134 [R3]). Lightly toned, host coin nearly
extremely fine, countermark good very fine and very rare.

$3,000
Ex Spink & Son, London, Auction Sale 31, October 12, 1983 (lot 372).

3224*
George |11, octagonal countermarked dollar of 1797 FM, Mexico City Mint, (S.3766 ESC 138). Host coin good very fine,
countermark good very fine and scarce.

$1,100
Ex S. Kaplan, Johannesburg, South Africa, November 1979.

3225*

George Ill, octagonal countermarked dollar of 1799 FM, Mexico City Mint, (S.3766 ESC 138). Host coin very fine, countermark
good fine and scarce.

$900
Ex D. Rider, Sydney, November 1983.
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3226*
George 11, octagonal countermarked dollar of 1792 FM, Mexico City Mint, (S.3766 ESC 138). Host coin fine, countermark
probably a contemporary copy, otherwise very fine and scarce.

$800
Ex Spink Australia, Auction Sale 17 (lot 2306).

3227*
George Il1, octagonal countermarked dollar of 1797 IJ, Lima City Mint, (S.3766 ESC 140A [R2]). Host coin good very fine,
countermark very fine and very rare.

$1,500
Ex Seaby, Coin and Medal Bulletin, February 1984 (G 93) with ticket.

3228*
George 11, Bank of England, dollar of 1804, obverse A, Reverse 2, (S.3768, ESC 144). As struck, about uncirculated, and
rare in this condition.

$1,000

Ex Paul Davies, London, England, November 1981.

3229*
George I1l, Bank of England, dollar of 1804, obverse A, Reverse 2, (S.3768, ESC 144). Nearly extremely fine and scarce in
this condition.

$600
Ex Mayfair Coins, London, England, September 1978.
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3230*

George 11, Bank of England, dollar of 1804, obverse E, Reverse 2, (S.3768, ESC 164). Nearly as struck, die crack across
reverse field, good extremely fine and very rare in this condition.

$1,000
Ex D. Rider, Sydney, April 1984.

3231*

George Ill, Bank of England, dollar of 1804, obverse B, Reverse 2, (S.3768, ESC 148). Traces of Mexican Charles IV dollar
understrike, otherwise extremely fine and very scarce in this condition.

$750
Ex Paul Davies, London, England, March 1984.

3232*

George 111, Bank of England, dollar of 1804, obverse E, Reverse 2, (5.3768, ESC 164). Traces of Mexican Charles IV dollar
understrike, otherwise very fine.

$450
Ex J. & P. O'Connor, Sydney, August 1981.
3233*
George 11, new coinage, crown, 1818 LVIII (5.3787, ESC 211). Proof-like field, as struck, uncirculated.
$800

Ex Stanley Gibbons, London, England, September 1978.
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3234*
George Ill, new coinage, crown, 1818 LIX (S.3787, ESC 214). Toned, about as struck, good extremely fine.

$600
Ex Bowles, Johannesburg, South Africa, March 1979.

3235*
George Ill, new coinage, crown, 1819 LI1X (S.3787, ESC 215). Toned, about as struck with minor marks on neck, extremely
fine.

$500
Ex Mayfair Coins, London, England, October 1979.

3236*
George Ill, new coinage, crown, 1819 LIX (S5.3787, ESC 215). Toned, about as struck with minor surface marks, extremely
fine.

$500

Ex Owen, Johannesburg, South Africa, February 1979.

3237*
George Il1, new coinage, crown, 1819 LIX, no stops in edge legend, (S.3787, ESC 215A [R3]). Toned, with minor surface
marks, extremely fine and very rare.

$600

Ex Seaby, London, England, February 1980.
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3238*
George Il1, new coinage, crown, 1820 LX (S.3787, ESC 219). Toned, about as struck with very minor surface marks, otherwise
good extremely fine.

$600

Ex Bowles, Johannesburg, South Africa, June 1978.

3239*

George Il1, new coinage, crown, 1820 LX, 2 of date over 1, (S.3787, cf.ESC 220A [R3]). Some surface marks, otherwise
extremely fine and very rare.

$600
Ex 1.S.Wright, Sydney, October 1984.
3240*
George 1V, crown, 1821 Secundo, laureate head, (S.3805, ESC 246). Some surface marks, otherwise good very fine.

$300
Ex Spink Australia, Auction Sale 3 (lot 325).
3241*
George 1V, crown, 1821 Secundo, laureate head, (S.3805, ESC 246). Minor edge knocks, otherwise extremely fine.

$600

Ex Bowles, Johannesburg, South Africa, January 1978.
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3242*
George 1V, crown, 1822 Secundo, laureate head, (S.3805, ESC 251). Golden peripheral tone, nearly extremely fine and
scarce.

$600
Ex Stanley Gibbons, London, England, October 1979.

3243*
George 1V, crown, 1822 tertio, laureate head, (S.3805, ESC 252). Steel blue peripheral tone, nearly extremely fine and
scarce.

$700
Ex R. Lubbock, London, England, October 1979.
3244*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1844, young head, edge VIII and stars, (S.3882, ESC 280). Minor field knocks, otherwise very fine.
$200
Ex S. Kaplan, Johannesburg, South Africa, May 1979.
3245*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1844, young head, edge VIII and stars, (S.3882, ESC 280). Grey patina, very fine.
$250

Ex E. Absil, Johannesburg, South Africa, August 1979.
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3246*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1844, young head, edge VIII and cinquefoils (S5.3882, ESC 281). Grey patina, very fine.

$250
Ex E. Absil, Johannesburg, South Africa, July 1979.

3247*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1844, young head, edge VIII and cinquefoils (5.3882, ESC 281). Light grey patina, nearly very
fine/very fine.

$200
Ex S. Kaplan, Johannesburg, South Africa, June 1979.

3248*

Queen Victoria, crown, 1845, young head, edge VIII and cinquefoils (5.3882, ESC 282). Grey patina, nearly extremely
fine.

$1,000
Ex J. Keogh, Johannesburg, South Africa, January 1980.

3249*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1845, young head, edge VIII and cinquefoils (S.3882, ESC 282). Grey patina, good very fine.

$500
Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney, January 1979.
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3250*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1847, young head, edge XI and cinquefoils (S.3882, ESC 286). Grey patina, minor surface marks,
otherwise good very fine.

$500
Ex Spink, London, England, September 1978.
3251*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1887, Jubilee head, milled edge (S.3921, ESC 296). Light grey patina, uncirculated.

$150

Ex S. Kaplan, Johannesburg, South Africa, September 1977.

3252*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1887, Jubilee head, milled edge (S.3921, ESC 296). Reverse with red and gold patination, obverse
bright, nearly uncirculated.

$120

Ex Bowles, Johannesburg, South Africa, January 1979.

3253*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1887, Jubilee head, milled edge (S.3921, ESC 296). Obverse bright, nearly uncirculated/
uncirculated.

$120

Purchased in Johannesburg, South Africa, August 1979.
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3254*

Queen Victoria, crown, 1887, Jubilee head, milled edge (S.3921, ESC 296). Light grey and gold peripheral patina,
uncirculated.

$150
Ex Martin Daniel, Sydney, September 1980.

3255*

Queen Victoria, crown, 1887, Jubilee head, milled edge (S.3921, ESC 296). Obverse bright, trace of patina, nearly
uncirculated.

$100
Ex Spink, Australia, Sydney, May 1980.
3256*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1887, Jubilee head, milled edge (S.3921, ESC 296). Light patina, nearly uncirculated.
$120

Ex J. & P. O'Connor, Sydney, July 1981.

3257*

Queen Victoria, crown, 1887, Jubilee head, milled edge (5.3921, ESC 296). Peripheral gold patina, nearly extremely fine/
extremely fine.

$80
Ex J. Keogh, Durban, South Africa, October 1978.
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3258*
Queen Victoria, proof-like crown, 1888, Jubilee head, milled edge (S.3921, ESC 298). Blue and gold patination, nearly FDC
and extremely rare.

$1,000

Ex S.V. Hagley Collection, Spink Australia, Auction Sale 24 (lot 1725). Described then as ""obverse struck with a proof die, brilliant fields, frosted relief".

3259*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1888, Jubilee head, milled edge (S.3921, ESC 298). Bright, good extremely fine.

$200
Ex Martin Daniel, Sydney, December 1978.

3260*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1888, Jubilee head, milled edge (S.3921, ESC 298). Toned, extremely fine.

$140
Ex Spink Australia, Sydney, January 1979.

3261*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1888, Jubilee head, milled edge (S5.3921, ESC 298). Lightly toned, extremely fine.

$140
Ex J. & P. O'Connor, Sydney, July 1981.
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3262*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1888, Jubilee head, milled edge (S.3921, ESC 298). Lightly toned, good very fine/extremely fine.
$100

Ex Paul Davies, England, November 1981.

3263*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1889, Jubilee head, milled edge (S.3921, ESC 299). Bright, good extremely fine.
$120

Ex J. Keogh, Durban, South Africa, July 1976.

3264*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1889, Jubilee head, milled edge (S.3921, ESC 299). Bright, extremely fine.
$100

Purchased in Johannesburg, South Africa, December 1977.

3265*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1889, Jubilee head, milled edge (S.3921, ESC 299). Bright, nearly extremely fine.
$100

Ex Bowles, Johannesburg, South Africa, November 1979.
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3266*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1889, Jubilee head, milled edge (S.3921, ESC 299). Toned, highlights in blue and gold, extremely
fine.

$120

Ex E. Absil, Johannesburg, South Africa, January 1980.

3267*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1890, Jubilee head, milled edge (S.3921, ESC 300). Blue and gold patination, uncirculated.
$200

Ex Bowles, Johannesburg, South Africa, November 1978.

3268*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1890, Jubilee head, milled edge (S.3921, ESC 300). Bright, extremely fine.
$120

Purchased in Johannesburg, South Africa, August 1977.

3269*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1891, Jubilee head, milled edge (5.3921, ESC 301). Proof-like fields, as struck, uncirculated.
$450

Ex Spink Numismatic Circular, February 1986 (item 264) with ticket.
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3270*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1891, Jubilee head, milled edge (S.3921, ESC 301). Toned, very fine or better.
$80

Ex Spink, Australia, June 1980.

3271*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1891, Jubilee head, milled edge (S.3921, ESC 301). Toned, good very fine or better.
$100

Ex J. & P. O'Connor, Sydney, August 1980.

3272*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1892, Jubilee head, milled edge (S.3921, ESC 302). Lightly toned, extremely fine.
$140

Ex Format, Birmingham, England, Catalogue, March 1984 (item 3716).

3273*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1892, Jubilee head, milled edge (S.3921, ESC 302). Lightly toned, good very fine.
$100

Purchased in Johannesburg, South Africa, October 1977.
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3274*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1893, old head, edge LVI, (S.3937, ESC 303). Bright, extremely fine.

$200
Ex Bowles, Johannesburg, South Africa, April 1978.
3275*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1893, old head, edge LVI, (S.3937, ESC 303). Toned, extremely fine.

$200
Ex J. & P. O'Connor, Sydney, September 1981.
3276*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1893, old head, edge LVI, (S.3937, ESC 303). Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$150

Purchased in Durban, South Africa, July 1976.

3277*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1893, old head, edge LVI, (5.3937, ESC 303). Toned, nearly extremely fine with variable rim
thickness.

$150

Ex Bowles, Johannesburg, South Africa, June 1978.
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3278*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1893, old head, edge LVI, (5.3937, ESC 303). Toned with golden highlights, good very fine/nearly
extremely fine with variable rim thickness.

$120
Ex J. & P. O'Connor, Sydney, August 1981.

3279*
Queen Victoria, proof crown, 1893, old head, edge LVI, (S.3937, ESC 304). With blue and gold patination, FDC and very
scarce.

$1,000
Ex J. Keogh, Johannesburg, South Africa, January 1980.

3280*
Queen Victoria, proof crown, 1893, old head, edge LVI, (S.3937, ESC 304). With some golden patination, nearly FDC and
Very scarce.

$800
Ex R. Lubbock, London, England, October 1979.

3281*

Queen Victoria, crown, 1894, old head, edge LVII, (5.3937, ESC 306). With some brilliance, nearly uncirculated and
scarce.

$300
Ex 1.S.Wright, Melbourne, May 1984.
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3282*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1895, old head, edge LVIII, (S.3937, ESC 308). Toned, extremely fine and scarce.

$200
Ex Bowles, Johannesburg, South Africa, January 1980.
3283*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1895, old head, edge LIX, (5.3937, ESC 309). Bright, uncirculated.
$300
Ex Jim Johnson, Auckland New Zealand, March 1986.
3284*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1896, old head, edge LX, (S.3937, ESC 311). Attractive blue and gold patina, nearly uncirculated.
$300
Purchased in Sydney, October 1986.
3285*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1896, old head, edge LX, (S.3937, ESC 311). Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated.
$300

Ex R. Jaggard, Sydney, January 1981.

319



3286*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1896, old head, edge LX, (S.3937, ESC 311). Lightly toned, extremely fine.

$200
Ex Bowles, Johannesburg, South Africa, April 1979.

3287*

Queen Victoria, crown, 1897, old head, edge LX, (S.3937, ESC 312). Light golden peripheral tone on obverse, nearly
uncirculated.

$200

Ex Dolphin Coins, London, England, March 1984.
3288*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1897, old head, edge LXI, (5.3937, ESC 313). Light golden peripheral tone, nearly uncirculated.

$250
Ex Bowles, Johannesburg, South Africa, January 1979.
3289*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1897, old head, edge LXI, (5.3937, ESC 313). Lightly toned, good very fine.

$100

Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney, January 1981.
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3290*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1898, old head, edge LXI, (5.3937, ESC 314). Light golden red peripheral tone, nearly uncirculated
and rare.

$400
Ex 1.S.Wright, Sydney, June 1982,

3291*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1898, old head, edge LXII, (S.3937, ESC 315). Light golden red peripheral tone, extremely fine and
scarce.

$240
Ex Spink, Australia, Sydney, May 1980.

3292*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1899, old head, edge LXII, (5.3937, ESC 316). Steel blue peripheral patination, very fine or better
and scarce.

$100

Purchased in Johannesburg, South Africa, September 1976. The edge lettering is very faint, either removed or minted with very low collar pressure.

3293*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1899, old head, edge LXIII, (5.3937, ESC 317). Bright with some beginnings of patina, good extremely
fine and scarce.

$300
Ex Seaby, London, June 1979.
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3294*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1900, old head, edge LXIII, (S.3937, ESC 318). Bright, extremely fine and scarce.
$200

Ex Paul Davies, London, England, November 1981.

3295*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1900, old head, edge LXIII, (5.3937, ESC 318). Bright, good very fine and scarce.
$120

Purchased in Johannesburg, South Africa, November 1978.

3296*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1900, old head, edge LXIII, (S5.3937, ESC 318). Lightly toned, very fine and scarce.
$70

Purchased in Johannesburg, South Africa, July 1979.

3297*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1900, old head, edge LXIV, (S.3937, ESC 319). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce.
$200

Ex R. Jaggard, Sydney, September 1981.
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3298*
Queen Victoria, crown, 1900, old head, edge LXI1V, (S.3937, ESC 319). Lightly toned, good very fine.

$120
Ex Bowles, Johannesburg, South Africa, August 1979.
3299*
Edward VII, crown, 1902, edge Il (S.3978, ESC 361). Very lightly toned, about as struck, nearly uncirculated.

$200
Ex S. Kaplan, Johannesburg, South Africa, November 1977.
3300*
Edward VII, crown, 1902, edge 1l (S.3978, ESC 361). Lightly toned, about as struck, nearly uncirculated.

$200
Ex R. Jaggard, Sydney, September 1980.
3301*
Edward VII, crown, 1902, edge Il (S.3978, ESC 361). Even grey patina, extremely fine.

$140

Ex J. & P. O'Connor, Sydney, July 1981.
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3302*
Edward VII, crown, 1902, edge 11 (5.3978, ESC 361). Very lightly toned, about as struck, nearly uncirculated.

$200
Ex Regal Coins, Melbourne, September 1979.
3303*
Edward VII, crown, 1902, edge 11 (5.3978, ESC 361). Golden red tone, about as struck, nearly uncirculated.

$200
Ex D. Rider, Sydney, November 1983.
3304*
Edward VII, matt proof crown, 1902, edge Il (5.3979, ESC 362). Light reverse tone, as struck, FDC.

$300
Ex Spink, London, England, November 1977.
3305*
George V, proof crown, 1927, milled edge, (S.4036, ESC 367). Light reverse tone, as struck, FDC.

$400

Ex Spink, London, England, November 1977. 15,030 struck.
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3306*
George V, proof crown, 1927, milled edge, (S.4036, ESC 367). Lightly toned, as struck, FDC.
$400

Ex J. & P. O'Connor, Sydney, March 1981. 15,030 struck.

3307*
George V, crown, 1928, milled edge, (S.4036, ESC 368). Lightly toned, uncirculated.
$600

Ex 1.S.Wright, Sydney, March 1986. 9,034 struck.

3308*
George V, crown, 1928, milled edge, (5.4036, ESC 368). Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated.
$500

Ex 1.5.Wright, Melbourne, November 1983. 9,034 struck.

3309*
George V, crown, 1929, milled edge, (S.4036, ESC 369). Lightly toned, good extremely fine, scarce.
$500

Ex Max Stern, Melbourne, September 1979. 4,994 struck.
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3310*
George V, crown, 1929, milled edge, (S.4036, ESC 369). Lightly toned, extremely fine, scarce.
$400

Purchased in Sydney, March 1980. 4,994 struck.

3311*
George V, crown, 1930, milled edge, (S.4036, ESC 370). Lightly toned, uncirculated, scarce.
$600

Ex 1.S.Wright, Sydney, October 1984. 4,847 struck.

3312*
George V, crown, 1928, milled edge, (S.4036, ESC 368). Lightly toned, extremely fine or better.
$350

Ex Stanley Gibbons, London, England, June 1979. 9,034 struck.

3313*
George V, crown, 1931, milled edge, (S.4036, ESC 371). Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated, scarce.
$500

Purchased in London, England, June 1979. 4,056 struck.
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3314*
George V, crown, 1932, milled edge, (S.4036, ESC 372). Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated, scarce.
$750

Ex S. Kaplan, Johannesburg, South Africa, March 1979. 2,395 struck.

3315*
George V, crown, 1932, milled edge, (S.4036, ESC 372). Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated, scarce.
$750

Ex Seaby, London, England, June 1979. 2,395 struck.

3316*
George V, crown, 1933, milled edge, (S.4036, ESC 373). Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated.
$450

Ex Spink, London, England, June 1980. 7,132 struck.

3317*
George V, crown, 1934, milled edge, (S.4036, ESC 374). Lightly toned, uncirculated, very rare.
$4,000

Ex Downies, Melbourne, Auction 202, July 18, 1986 (lot 756). 932 struck.
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3318*
George V, proof crown, 1935, Silver Jubilee Commemorative, raised edge lettering with XXV edge, (S.4050, ESC 378).
Delightful steel blue patina, FDC and rare.

$750

Ex Spink, London, England, March 1978. 2,500 struck.

3319
George V, crowns, 1935, Silver Jubilee Commemorative, XXV edge, specimen strikes, (S.4048, ESC 376). Lightly toned,
uncirculated. (4)

$150

3320
George V, crowns, 1935, Silver Jubilee Commemorative, XXV edge, (S.4048, ESC 375). Lightly toned, very fine - uncirculated.
®)

$100
3321*
George V, crown, 1936, milled edge, (S.4036, ESC 381). Lightly toned, uncirculated and rare.

$750
Ex Spink, London, England, July 1988. 2,473 struck.
3322
George VI, proof crown, 1937, milled edge, (S.4079, ESC 393). Brilliant, FDC.

$100
Ex Bowles, Johannesburg, South Africa, September 1979.
3323*
George VI, proof crown, 1937, milled edge, (S.4079, ESC 393). Brilliant, FDC.

$100

Ex Spink, London, England, March 1978.
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3324
George VI, proof crown, 1937, milled edge, (S.4079, ESC 393). Brilliant, FDC.

$100
Ex Seaby, London, England, February 1990.
3325
George VI, proof crown, 1937, milled edge, (S.4079, ESC 393 [R2]). Brilliant, FDC.
$100
Ex Seaby, London, England, February 1980.
3326
George VI, crowns, 1937, milled edge, (S.4078, ESC 392). Lightly toned, uncirculated. (2)
$60
3327*
George VI, Proof crown, 1951, Festival of Britain, ...MCMLI edge, (S.4111, ESC 393D [R4]). FDC and very rare.
$1,000
Ex Spink Australia, Auction Sale 19 (lot 2150). The edge on this coin is much finer than the regular proof-like issues.
3328
George VI, Proof-like crown, 1951, Festival of Britain, ...MCMLI edge, (S.4111, ESC 393C). Uncirculated. (7)
$100
3329
Elizabeth 11, proof crowns, 1953, Coronation Issue, (S.4136, ESC 393G). FDC. (4)
$150
3330
Elizabeth I1, crowns, 1953, Coronation Issue, (S.4136, ESC 393F). Uncirculated. (5)
$50
3331*
Elizabeth 11, proof crown, 1960, second issue, VIP frosted design, (S5.4143, ESC 393K [R3]). FDC.
$500
Ex Paul Davies, London, England, November 1986.
3332
Elizabeth 11, crowns, 1960, second issue, (S.4143, ESC 393H). Uncirculated. (5)
$50

3333
Elizabeth II, crowns, 1960, second issue, New York Exhibition issue struck from polished dies, (S.4143, ESC 393J).
Uncirculated. (5)

$100
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3334
Elizabeth I, crowns, 1965, Churchill Commemorative issues, (3) (S.4144, ESC 393L); twenty five new pence, 1972 Silver
Wedding (3), (S.4226); 1977 Silver Jubilee (3), (S.4227); 1980 Queen Mother 80th Birthday (5), (S.4228); 1981 Royal
Wedding (8), (S.4229). Uncirculated. (22)

$100

3335*
Elizabeth Il, 1966 Pattern silver five pounds, "'the R.G. Hunt and Anthony M. Foley pattern silver five pounds piece", (37.72
grams), obv. conjoined busts of Elizabeth Il and Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh to left, rev. Britannia as Boadicea in chariot
to left. Proof-like, one of twenty produced, uncirculated and very rare.

$250

Ex Format Catalogue List 25 of November 1983 (N0.3067). The lot includes several photocopies of letters and documents on this issue. It was suggested in
1966 to the Chancellor of the Exchequer that gold twenty five pounds and silver five pound pieces be produced. Foley made a case that these would earn in
excess of ten million pounds in foreign currency. Pattern pieces were produced by Hunt and Foley and sent to the Chancellor and the Prime Minister. It is
believed only twenty of these patterns were struck.

3336

Elizabeth 11, twenty five new pence, proof, 1972 Silver Wedding (3), two with coarse and one with fine milling, (S5.4226);
proof 1977 Silver Jubilee (4), (5.4227), specimen strikes (4); proof 1980 Queen Mother 80th Birthday (S.4228); proof 1981
Royal Wedding (S.4229). FDC. (13)

$200
3337*
Edward VIII, 1936 pattern silver crown, Hearn Type |, with plain edge, (28.16 grams), (Bruce X#M1la). FDC and rare.
$250

Ex J. & P. O'Connor, Sydney, March 1984. Mintage of 100, issued in 1954 and issue confirmed by collection owner in person with Geoffrey Hearn in
Melbourne, July 21, 1985.

3338*
Edward VIII, 1936 pattern silver crown, Hearn Type Il, with plain edge, (29.10 grams) (Bruce X#M?2). FDC, scarce.
$150

Ex 1.S.Wright, Melbourne, October 1985. Mintage of 1000, issued in 1955.
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3339*

Edward V111, 1936 pattern silver crown, for Australia, by Pinches for Hearn, with plain edge, (29.93 grams), (Bruce X#M1a).
FDC.

$100
Ex Spink-Noble Australia Auction Sale 40 (lot 1323). Mintage of 1000.

3340*

Edward V111, 1936 pattern silver crown, Northern restrike of Hearn Type I, with plain edge, struck from original dies, (27.87
grams) (Bruce X#M2b). Uncirculated.

$50
Ex International Gold Bullion List February 1984. Mintage of 1200.

3341*

Edward VIII, 1936 pattern copper/nickel/zinc alloy crown, by Richard Lobel (Coincraft) as a version of Hearn Type Il, with
plain edge, (24.29 grams) (Bruce X#Mb5a). Uncirculated.

$50
Mintage of 4,000.

3342*

Edward VII1, 1937 pattern silver crown, by Pobjoy Mint with silver hallmarks, struck in 1972 with plain edge, (30.70 grams)
(Bruce X#M4). FDC.

$50
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3343*
Edward VII1, 1937 pattern silver crown, by Pobjoy Mint, struck ¢.1972 with fine milled edge, (31.49 grams) (cf.Bruce X#M4).
FDC.

$50

See Spink Numismatic Circular by H. Linecar, September 1981 (pp.277-8) and February 1982 (p.8).

3344
Auction Sale catalogues, The Cornwall Collection of relevant auction catalogues to the English crown collection, includes
Christies, Oman Sale 1972; Sotheby Bridgewater House Sale 1972; Glendining Sales 1944 (Lord Grantley); 1950-1 (Lingford |
& 11); 1952 (Ryan 11); 1953 (Dangar); 1954 (Parsons); 1955 (Farquhar); 1956 (Whiteley); 1956, 1958 (Lockett IV, VII); 1961
(Whetmore); 1963 (Graham); 1965 (Checkley); 1965 (Jackson-Kent); 1968 (Burstal); 1970, 1975 (Brettel); 1972 (Larsen);
1978 (West Country); Spink UK Auction Sales 1979 (3) (Lord Hamilton, Asherson and Rowlands); 1980 (2) (Manville, Pegg);
1989 (Selig); and other catalogues, together with Spink Numismatic Circulars of October 1982 and September 1983 containing
hammered and milled crowns. A few catalogues' pages are loose, all with edge titles placed by owner, good - very fine. (45)
$200
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